

No. 72344-8-I

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AARON SWANSON,

*Appellant/Cross-Respondent,*

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, SEATTLE CITY LIGHT,

*Respondent/Cross-Appellant.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

Katrina R. Kelly, WSBA #28435  
Zahraa V. Wilkinson, WSBA #31606  
Assistant City Attorneys

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7097  
(206) 684-8200

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 JUL 22 PM 3:20

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....	2
A. City Light’s Challenge to the ALJ’s Finding in Paragraph 5.10 That Allen was in a “Secondary Supervisory Position With the City” Over Swanson is Properly Before the Court.....	2
1. City Light Properly Preserved for Appeal its Challenge to the ALJ’s Finding That Allen “was in a Secondary Supervisory Position With the City” Over Swanson .....	2
2. In any Event, the Court can Consider the Supervisor Issue for the First Time on Appeal.....	5
B. The Substantial Evidence Standard is not met With Regard to the ALJ’s Findings and Conclusions in Paragraph 5.10 .....	8
1. The Finding That Allen was in a “Secondary Supervisory Position With the City” Over Mr. Swanson “Because of his Participation on the JATC” is not Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	8
2. There is no Evidence That Allen or any Other City Light Employee Posted the Seattle Times Comment.....	12
a) Swanson Does not Dispute the Lack of Direct Evidence .....	12
b) There is Insufficient Circumstantial Evidence to Support a Reasonable Inference That Allen Either Posted or Successfully Encouraged Another City Light Employee to Post the Seattle Times Comment.....	12

3.	The ALJ’s Failure to Determine Whether Ron Allen Posted the Comment or Encouraged Someone Else to do so is Fatal to Her Finding of Actionable Retaliation .....	17
4.	The Errors in Paragraph 5.10 of the ALJ’s Order Were not Harmless .....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bennet v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 918, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn.App. 595, 610-611, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	13
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2257, 2269 (1998).....	10
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2275, 2290 (1998).....	10
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 338, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007).....	6
<i>Mukilteo Ret. Apts., LLC v. Mukilteo Investors, LP</i> , 176 Wn. App. 244, 246, 310 P.3d 814 (2013), review denied, 179 Wn.2d 1025, 320 P.3d 719 (2014) .....	7
<i>Schmidt v. Pioneer United Daries</i> , 60 Wn.2d 271, 276, 373 P.2d 764 (1962).....	13, 15
<i>Spokane v. Rothwell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 872, 880 n. 9, 215 P.3d 162 (2009).....	2
<i>State v. Caldera</i> , 66 Wn. App. 548, 551, 832 P.2d 139 (1992).....	20
<i>Vance v. Ball State University</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2434, 2448 (2013).....	10
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp.</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	15, 16

**STATUTES**

RCW 42.41..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 17, 18  
RCW 42.41.020 ..... 18, 20  
RCW 42.41.020(3)..... 6, 8, 11, 18  
RCW 42.41.020(3)(b)..... 6, 7, 8, 11, 18

**COURT RULES**

ER 404(b)..... 16  
RAP 2.5(a) ..... 2, 5, 7  
RAP 2.5(a)(2)..... 7, 8
